MIC37501/37502
5A, Low Voltage μCap LDO Regulator
Super βeta is a registered trademark of Micrel Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
General Description
The MIC37501 and MIC37502 are 5A, low dropout
linear voltage regulator that provide low voltage, high
current outputs with a minimum of external components.

MIC3950x LDOs.
All support documentation can be found on Micrel’s web
site at www.micrel.com.
Features
• 5A minimum guaranteed output current
• 500mV maximum dropout voltage
– Ideal for 3.0V to 2.5V conversion
– Ideal for 2.5V to 1.8V, 1.65V, or 1.5V
conversion
• Stable with ceramic or tantalum capacitor
• Wide input voltage range:
- VIN: 2.3V to 6.0V
• ±1.0% initial output tolerance
• Fixed and adjustable output voltages:
– MIC37501—7 terminal fixed voltage
– MIC37502—5 (TO-263) and 7 (SPAK) terminal
adjustable voltage
• Excellent line and load regulation specifications
• Logic controlled shutdown
• Thermal shutdown and current-limit protection

(m
V
)
OUTPUT CURRENT (A)
Dropout
vs. Output Current
2.5VOUT
May 2011 1 M9999-050511-B
Micrel, Inc. MIC37501/37502
May 2011 2 M9999-050511-B
Ordering Information
Part Number
Standard RoHS Compliant(1)
Output
Current Voltage(2) Junction Temp.  Range Package
MIC37501-1.5BR MIC37501-1.5WR 5A 1.5V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37501-1.65BR MIC37501-1.65WR 5A 1.65V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37501-1.8BR MIC37501-1.8WR 5A 1.8V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37501-2.5BR MIC37501-2.5WR 5A 2.5V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37501-3.3BR MIC37501-3.3WR 5A 3.3V –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37502BR MIC37502WR 5A Adj. –40°C to +125°C S-Pak-7
MIC37502BU MIC37502WU 5A Adj. –40°C to +125°C To-263-5
Notes:
1. RoHS compliant with “high-melting solder” exemption.
2. Other Voltage available.  Contact Micrel for detail.
Pin Configuration
TA
B
5 ADJ
4 VOUT
3 GND
2 VIN
1 EN
TO-263-5
TA
B
7 FLG/ADJ
6 VOUT
5 VOUT
4 GND
3 VIN
2 VIN
1 EN
S-PAK-7
Pin Description
Pin Number
TO-263-5
Pin Number
S-PAK-7
Pin Name Pin Name
1 1 EN Enable (input): CMOS-compatible input. Logic high = enable, logic
low = shutdown.
2 2, 3 VIN Input voltage which supplies current to the output power device.
Connect pins 2 and 3 together externally.
3 4 GND Ground (TAB is connected to ground).
4 5, 6 VOUT Regulator Output: Connect pins 5 and 6 together externally.
— 7 FLG Error Flag (output): Open collector output. Active low indicates an
output fault condition.
5 7 ADJ Adjustable regulator feedback input. Connect to resistor voltage
divider.
Micrel, Inc. MIC37501/37502
May 2011 3 M9999-050511-B
Absolute Maximum Ratings(1)
Supply Voltage (VIN) ................................................. 6.5V
Enable Input Voltage (VEN) ....................................... 6.5V

Enable Input
The MIC37501/02 also features an enable input for
on/off control of the device. Its shutdown state draws
“zero” current (only microamperes of leakage). The
enable input is TTL/CMOS-compatible for simple logic
interface, but can be connected up to VIN. When
enabled, it draws approximately 15µA.
By virtue of its low dropout voltage, this device does
not saturate into dropout as readily as similar NPN-
based designs. When converting from 3.3V to 2.5V,
2.5V to 1.8V or 1.65V, or 2.5V to 1.5V, the NPN-
based regulators are already operating in dropout,
with typical dropout requirements of 1.2V or greater.
To convert down to 2.5V without operating in dropout,
NPN-based regulators require an input voltage of at
least 3.7V. The MIC37501/02 regulator will provide
excellent performance with an input as low as 3.0V or
2.25V, respectively. This gives the PNP-based
regulators a distinct advantage over older, NPN-based
linear regulators.